

No. 07- 07-1523 JUN 4 - 2008

IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK

Supreme Court of the United States

DERRICK TODD LEE,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Louisiana Court of Appeal, First Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

G. Ben Cohen
THE CAPITAL APPEALS
PROJECT
636 Baronne Street
New Orleans, LA 70113

Gwendolyn K. Brown
LOUISIANA APPELLATE
PROJECT
P.O. Box 64962
Baton Rouge, LA 70896

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Counsel of Record
Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305-8610
(650) 724-7081

Kevin K. Russell
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.
7272 Wisconsin Ave.
Bethesda, MD 20814

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 5

I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT
CERTIORARI TO RESOLVE WHETHER
THE CONSTITUTION ALLOWS STATES
TO SECURE CRIMINAL CONVICTIONS
BY NON-UNANIMOUS VERDICTS 7

A. This Court’s Recent Jurisprudence Has
Severely Undercut its Fractured Holding
in 1972 that the Constitution Permits
Convictions in State Criminal Trials by
Non-Unanimous Verdicts..... 7

1. <i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i>	7
2. This Court's Current Sixth Amendment Jurisprudence.....	11
B. The Doctrine of <i>Stare Decisis</i> Does Not Pose a Significant Impediment to Reconsidering the Question Presented Afresh.....	18
C. The Question Whether States May Continue to Convict Individuals of Serious Crimes Based on Non-Unanimous Verdicts Is Extremely Important and Ripe for Consideration	21
II. DNA EVIDENCE INTRODUCED AT PETITIONER'S TRIAL SHOULD HAVE BEEN SUPPRESSED AS THE PRODUCT OF AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL SEARCH AND SEIZURE	27
CONCLUSION	29
APPENDIX A, Decision of the Louisiana Court of Appeal.....	1a
APPENDIX B, Order of the Louisiana Supreme Court Denying Review	66a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	19
<i>Alabama v. Shelton</i> , 535 U.S. 654 (2002).....	16
<i>American Public Co. v. Fisher</i> , 166 U.S. 464 (1897).....	8
<i>Andres v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 740 (1948).....	8
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972)	passim
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)..	passim
<i>Beck v. Washington</i> , 369 U.S. 541 (1962)	16
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	6, 12, 13, 16
<i>Booker v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	13
<i>Continental T.V., Inc., v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977).....	19
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	11, 16
<i>Crist v. Bretz</i> , 437 U.S. 28 (1978).....	15, 16
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 127 S. Ct. 856 (2007)	14, 15, 16
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006).....	16
<i>Helvering v. Hallock</i> , 309 U.S. 106 (1940)	19
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884).....	16
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 366 (1972).....	passim
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964)	15
<i>Maxwell v. Dow</i> , 176 U.S. 581 (1900).....	8
<i>Moore v. City of E. Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	17
<i>Ohio ex rel. Eaton v. Price</i> , 364 U.S. 263 (1960).....	15
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980).....	12
<i>Patton v. United States</i> , 281 U.S. 276 (1930)	8

<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	20
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987)	16
<i>Pennsylvania v. Union Gas Co.</i> , 491 U.S. 1 (1989)	18
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	18
<i>Solorio v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 435 (1987)	19
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 669 (1984)	16
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	14, 15
<i>Swift & Co. v. Wickham</i> , 382 U.S. 111 (1965)	19
<i>Thompson v. Utah</i> , 170 U.S. 343 (1898)	8
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 509 U.S. 688 (1993)	19
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006)	12
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	17
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)]	14

State Cases

<i>State v. Allen</i> , 955 So. 2d 742 (La. App. 2007)	25
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 962 So. 2d 1198 (La. App. 2007)	25
<i>State v. Bowen</i> , 168 P.3d 1208 (Or. App. 2007)	27
<i>State v. Bowers</i> , 909 So. 2d 1038 (La. App. 2005)	25
<i>State v. Brantley</i> , 975 So. 2d 849 (La. App. 2008)	25
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 874 So. 2d 318 (La. App. 2004)	25
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 943 So. 2d 614 (La. App. 2006)	25
<i>State v. Caples</i> , 938 So. 2d 147 (La. App. 2006)	26

<i>State v. Carter</i> , 974 So. 2d 181 (La. App. 2008).....	25
<i>State v. Chandler</i> , 939 So. 2d 574 (La. App. 2006).....	25
<i>State v. Christian</i> , 924 So. 2d 266 (La. App. 2006).....	25
<i>State v. Dabney</i> , 908 So. 2d 60 (La. App. 2005).....	25
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 935 So. 2d 763 (La. App. 2006).....	25
<i>State v. Divers</i> , 889 So. 2d 335 (La. App. 2004).....	26
<i>State v. Elie</i> , 936 So. 2d 791 (La. 2006).....	25, 26
<i>State v. Guiden</i> , 873 So. 2d 835 (La. App. 2004).....	25
<i>State v. Gullette</i> , 975 So. 2d 753 (La. App. 2008).....	25
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 868 So. 2d 886 (La. App. 2004).....	25
<i>State v. Houston</i> , 925 So. 2d 690 (La. App. 2006).....	25
<i>State v. Hurd</i> , 917 So. 2d 567 (La. App. 2005).....	25
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 892 So. 2d 71 (La. App. 2004).....	25
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 904 So. 2d 907 (La. App. 2005).....	25
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 948 So. 2d 1229 (La. App. 2007).....	25
<i>State v. Juniors</i> , 918 So. 2d 1137 (La. App. 2005).....	26
<i>State v. King</i> , 886 So. 2d 598 (La. App. 2004).....	25

<i>State v. Lee</i> , 976 So. 2d 109 (La. 2008).....	27, 28
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 964 So. 2d 352 (La. App. 2007).....	1, 26, 1a-65a
<i>State v. Linn</i> , 975 So. 2d 771 (La. App. 2008).....	25
<i>State v. Mack</i> , No. 43-KA-206, 2008 La. App. LEXIS 585 (La. App. Apr. 23, 2008).....	25
<i>State v. Mayeux</i> , 949 So. 2d 520 (La. App. 2007).....	25
<i>State v. McKinnie</i> , 850 So. 2d 959 (La. App. 2003).....	25
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 166 P.3d 591 (Or. App. 2007).....	27
<i>State v. Mizell</i> , 938 So. 2d 712 (La. App. 2006).....	25
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 865 So. 2d 227 (La. App. 2004).....	25
<i>State v. Newman</i> , 2006 WL 3813692 (La. App. 2006).....	26
<i>State v. Nguyen</i> , 888 So. 2d 900 (La. App. 2004).....	25
<i>State v. Norman</i> , 174 P.3d 598 (Or. App. 2007).....	27
<i>State v. Payne</i> , 945 So. 2d 749 (La. App. 2006).....	25
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 174 P.3d 1032 (Or. App. 2007).....	27
<i>State v. Potter</i> , 591 So. 2d 1166 (La. 1991).....	24
<i>State v. Rennels</i> , 162 P.3d 1006 (Or. App. 2007).....	27
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 941 So. 2d 618 (La. App. 2006).....	25

<i>State v. Ross</i> , 973 So. 2d 168 (La. App. 2007).....	25
<i>State v. Ruiz</i> , 955 So. 2d 81 (La. 2007).....	25
<i>State v. Scroggins</i> , 926 So. 2d 64 (La. App. 2006).....	25
<i>State v. Sharp</i> , 810 So. 2d 1179 (La. App. 2002).....	27
<i>State v. Shrader</i> , 881 So. 2d 147 (La. App. 2004).....	25
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 936 So. 2d 255 (La. App. 2006).....	25
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 952 So. 2d 1 (La. App. 2006).....	26
<i>State v. Tauzin</i> , 880 So. 2d 157 (La. App. 2004).....	25
<i>State v. Tensley</i> , 955 So. 2d 227 (La. App. 2007).....	25, 26
<i>State v. Wiley</i> , 914 So. 2d 1117 (La. App. 2005).....	25
<i>State v. Wilhite</i> , 917 So. 2d 1252 (La. App. 2005).....	25
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 878 So. 2d 765 (La. App. 2004).....	25
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 901 So. 2d 1171 (La. App. 2005).....	25
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 950 So. 2d 126 (La. App. 2007).....	25
<i>State v. Zeigler</i> , 920 So. 2d 949 (La. App. 2006).....	25

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

28 U.S.C. 1257(a).....	1
La. C. Cr. P. Art. 782.....	4
Or. Const. art. I § 11.....	5

Other Authority

American Bar Association, American Jury Project, <i>Principles for Juries and Jury Trials</i>	22
Diamond, Shari Seidman, et al., <i>Revisiting the Unanimity Requirement: The Behavior of the Non-Unanimous Civil Jury</i> , 100 Nw. U. L. Rev. 201 (2006)	23
Divine, Dennis J., et al., <i>Jury Decision Making: 45 Years of Empirical Research on Deliberating Groups</i> , 7 Psychol. Pub. Pol’y & L. 622 (2001)	24
LaFave, Wayne R. et. al, CRIMINAL PROCEDURE (4th ed. 2004).....	16
Thompson, Kim Taylor, <i>Empty Votes in Jury Deliberations</i> , 113 Harv. L. Rev. 1261 (2000)...	23, 24
